





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).843/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Directorate of Agriculture.

Date of hearing : 6.8.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- The Appellant Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of Directorate of Agriculture is represented by Dr. N. Roy, SPIO of Directorate of Agriculture accompanied by Sri Prafulla Mahanta, Nodal Officer, BGREI & NFSM and Sri J.H. Choudhury, Nodal Officer & JDA of RKVY.
- 2. The SPIO & DDA (Seeds) of Directorate of Agriculture has submitted a written statement dated 4.8.2020 which is entered into the case records. The SPIO of Directorate of Agriculture has not given any logical answer except mentioning that he has informed the Director of Agriculture over Whatsapp.
- 3. The Commission observes that it is the duty of the SPIO of Directorate of Agriculture to collect the information and let this Commission informed about this. The SPIO of Directorate of Agriculture has once again given a chance to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner to avoid the penalty under section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).843/2019**

Dtd. 6.8.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22, Assam for information and necessary action
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action
- 3. Sri Prafulla Mahanta, Nodal Officer, BGREI, NFSM, Director of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Jakir Hussain Choudhury, Nodal Officer, RKVY, Directorate of Agriculture, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 5. The Petitioner, Sri Joydeb Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 7. Office File.
- 8. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission